CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR

Department of Administration State of West Virginia
% |Purchasing Division - ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
| |2019 Washington Street East Dellvery Order SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
Post Office Box 50130 CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
Order Date: 06-05-2025 CONTACT.
Order Number: CDO 0803 0081 DOT2500000033 1 | Change Order No: Procurement Folder: 1714215
Document Name: ROW Content Mgmt P3 Add Reason for Modification:
Document Description: ROW Content Mgmt P3 Add (81250136)
Procurement Type: Central Delivery Order
Buyer Name: John W Estep
Telephone: 304-558-2566
Email: john.w.estep@wv.gov
Shipping Method: Best Way Master Agreement Number: CMA 0803 DOT2300000003 1
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT
Vendor Customer Code: 000000161706 Requestor Name: Sidney Oliver
DATABANK IMX LLC Requestor Phone:  304-414-7119
PO Box 829878 Requestor Email: jr.oliver@wv.gov
Philadelphia PA 19182-9878
us
Vendor Contact Phone: 561-222-0101 Extension:

Discount Details:

Discount Aliowed

Discount Percentage Discount Days

ILE LOCATION

#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 No
#3 Ne
#4 No
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BL.D. 5 RM-720

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLD. 5 RM-720

CHARLESTON Wv 25305 CHARLESTON WV 25305
us us

. o T o Total Order Amount: $329,700.00

Purchasing Division's File Copy
¥ Yl

PURCH DIVISION AUTHORIZATION ENCY MBRAN ERTI ICA ou ~
DATE: 6o-1§ v\\. A
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE TRONI R oncﬁte
Date Printed: Order Number: CDO 0803 0081 DOT2500000033 1 Page: 1 FORM iD: WV-PRC-CDO-002 2020/05

Jun 9, 2025



Extended Description:

ROW Content Management P3 Add (81250136)
Service dates: 6/1/25 - 6/30/26

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 43232200 0.00000 $0.0000 $263,550.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Modet No Delivery Date
2025-06-01 2026-06-30

Commodity Line Description: Technical Cansuitant - Professional Services

Extended Description:

Technical Consultant - Professional Services

1255 Hours @ $210.00/hr

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

2 43232200 0.00000 $0.0000 $66,150.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No Delivery Date
2025-06-01 2026-06-30

Commodity Line Description: Program Manager - Professional Services

Extended Description:

Program Manager - Professional Services

315 Hours @ $2410.00/hr

Date Printed: Jun 8, 2025 Order Number: CDO 0803 0081 DOT2500000033 1 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CDO-002 2020/05




%% DataBank

Project Delivery Order.

West Virginia Department of

Company Name

Transportation
. ROW - Phase 3 - Property
Project Neme Management Addon
Order ID 1a
Date 05/22/25

Type and Priority of Requested Change

Type Of Change Requested Priority
(Check all that apply) (Check ONE)
X Scope Change X Critical
X Schedule Change m| High
X Budget Change O Normal
O PO Adjustment Needed | Low

X New PO Required
-l Design Change

Details of Requested Change

Reason For Additional Order: o _

Additional time was spent on Phase 3 due to a larger number of scope items than anticipated. The Discovery
and Design for Property Management portion of the project is now complete and there are additional items in
the scope that will require additional hours to be added in the budget to implement. During the sales survey it
was primarily identified that we needed to properly store and track data for the properties that WV.is
responsibie. for. During discovery we identified several touch points between the Property Mgmt area and
other areas within West Virginia, as well as an approval process between the Prop Mgmt District Offices &
the Prop Mgmt Central Office staff. We also identified several document templates as well as other customer
facing commuinication that could be standardized within the process.

8/3/2021 Page 1 of 3
DataBank IRMX, Ine.



b9 DataBank
Differences between Survey/Estimate and Project Discovery:

The discovery team identified the following differences between the survey/estimate and the communicated

requirements from discovery:

Original Scope: .
» Basic OnBase Configuration
o Upto 4 User Groups
»  WorkView Configuration
o 2Classes, 30 Attributes, 2 Screens, 1 Filter Bar, 6 Filters, and connection to existing ROW
WV Objects
¢ Integration
o URL Links to Project Wise
¢ Data import
o Import Spreadsheet data into OnBase WorkView

New Scope:
e Basic OnBase Configuration
o Upto 9 User Groups
- o Upto 25 Document Types
¢ Document Composition Templates
o Upto11templates
*  WorkView Configuration
o Upto 9 Classes, Up to 100 Attributes, Up to 12 Screens, 1 Filter Bar, Up to 15 Filters, and
connection to existing ROW WV Objects, as well as changes to the existing ROW
Acquisitions workflow lifecycle to trigger the creation of Property events
* Integration

© URL Links to Project Wise A
o Creation of report that can be manually imported into OASIS invoicing tool for creation of

invoices. Custom scripting will not be used to export data out of OnBase. Should this be
requested, a change order will be required.

e Data Import ‘
o Assist with massaging and validating Spreadsheet data before importing into OnBase
o Import Spreadsheet data into OnBase WorkView
e  Workflow Configuration
o Upto5 Lifecycles, Up to 30 Queues, Up to 45 Adhoc Tasks, Up to 12 System Tasks, WF
Related Folders (for doc comp templates)
» Lifecycles: Property Management LC, Lease LC, Lease Approval LC, Property
Maintenance _
o Store, track, and.increment auto numbering functionality for the following;
*  Prop Mgmt Numiber (for each Property)
BRIM Building Number (for each building)
* PM Lease or Sale Request # (Case #) [for each lease or sale request]
= leasef#s
Post Go-Live Enhancements: 750 Hours

Functional Impact of Change:
new OnBase functionality will be built

Technical Impact of Change:
new OnBase functionality will be built

8/3/2021 Page 2 of 3
DataBank IMX, Inc.



"9 DataBank

Project Estimate:
$329,700 (1,570 hours at $210 per hour)

PO should have the following line items added:
Program Manager - Professional Services: + 315 hours @ $210.00/hr. = $ 66,150
Technical Consultant - Professional Services: + 1255 hours @ $210.00/hr. = $ 263,550

PO should active 06/01/25 to 06/30/26

Purchase Order Approval

r" - [ fg
. W‘SL L *1‘ : & bir 06/03/2025
<Client Contact> - Approval Date
%W&N > Dl Loun——
<Client Contact> Approval Date
&/‘zef , W 06/03/25
DataBank Project Manager Approval Date
8/3/2021 Page 3 of 3

DataBank ITMX, Inc.



CMA DOT2300000003
v2,5.23.22
EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE
SR SR A R % ol _Content Management Software and Professional Services [
—‘&_ —— - _h—.g‘..u—n- : A i
YA CTE TN T o “LOCATION: BUILDING 5, ROOM A-720, canEmn" wvﬁaus e ik s
Unit Cost
Contract Item . Unit of | Estimated Optional - | Optional - Optionat -
Number Description Measure | Quantity* Year One Year Two | Year Three | Year Four Extended Cost
Hyland OnBase Essential User License Part #
4.1.
2 ONB-SUB-DW or equal (25 users) EA $689.17 $689.17 $689.17 $689.17
Hyland OnBase Essential User License Part #
4.1, ) : . :
1.2 ONB-SUB-DW or equal (26-50 users) EA $650.88 $650.88 $650.88 $650.88
_ Hyland OnBase Essential User License Part #
4.1.2 ONB-SUB-DW or equal (51-100 users) EA $593.46 $593.46 $593.46 $593.46
Hyland OnBase Essential User License Part # v
.1-2 . - »
4 ONB-SUB-DW or equal {101-200 users) o 52645 | 352645 | $52645 | $52645
Hyland OnBase Essential User License Part # v
A.2 " -
41 ONB-SUB-DW or equal (201.500 Users| EA $440.31 | $44031 | $44031 | $440.31
Hyland OnBase Essential User License Part #
41 | o -
2 ONB-SUB-DW or equal (501+ Users) EA $373.30 $373.30 $373.30 $373.30
Hyland OnBase Standard User License Part #
a1.
13 ONB-SUB-PW or equal (25 users) EA $918.89 $918.89 $918.89 $918.89
Hyland OnBase Standard User License Part #
413 -
ONB-SUB-PW or equal (26-50 users) EA $880.60 | $880.60 | $880.60 $880.60
, Hyland OnBase Standard User License Part #
1. i
4.13 ONB-SUB-PW or equal (51-100 users EA $823.18 | $823.18 | $823.18 | $823.18
Hyland OnBase Standard User License Part # v
4.1.3 S :
ONB-SUB-PW or equal (101-200 users) EA S756.17 | $75617 | $75617 | $756.17

Page 1ofq



v2.5.23.22

— I e F —
413 gm '_‘S"U‘;t':‘:fi f;"u‘:“:'(‘; ;’;_‘;EC;’:;PM # EA $670.03 | $670.03 | $670.03 | $670.03
413 g‘r(:;t‘sdu‘;t’:\zsz f;'ﬁ'(g (')Jlsfzt::)’se Part # EA $603.02 | $603.02 | $603.02 | $603.02
414 g‘g;‘_‘:u‘;‘:‘ifi rP ;:’::; z‘fr’sz:::‘;;”se fart EA $1,148.62 | $1,148.62 | $1,148.62 | $1,148.62
414 ;‘J";"!‘(?N":f:;‘:’;ﬁ;"ée; O”::;t;‘:ense Part#ONB- o) $1,110.33 | $1,11033 | $1,11033 | $1.110.33
414 ?L\::Evo:f::z;lr?sr:;i?{ogs::ef:;nse Part# ONB-| $1,052.89 | $1,052.89 | $1,052.89 | $1,052.89
4.1.4 g‘,(":f‘: U‘;"::;i:;i’;‘;;rlgie; éé‘j::;art# EA $985.89 | $985.89 | $9ss.89 | $985.80
4.1.4 ;'L‘;';_'l’(‘\’,vc’:f:;z;'(ezrgiie_;;’;i;g::)"se Part#ONB- o\ $899.75 | $899.75 | $899.75 | $899.75
414 Hyland OnBase Premier User License Part # EA $832.74 $832.74 4832.74 4832.74

ONB-SUB-KW or equal (501+ users)

Page 2 0f 4




EXHIBIT A PRICING PAGE

v2.5,23,22

Unit Cost

conc _— v | vt | Yerone | St | ot [opont- T o\
4.15 :Z :’::&';B::; ;‘tgﬁ’:mﬂ‘sﬂl’rl"l"z:jggug""”s'g" EA $4,594.46 | $4,504.46 | $4,594.46 | $4,504.46
416 ::’c'g’l‘: Sc; ’:3:::'::35‘:::‘J?;X‘_’;’fg:;sﬂI EA $4,594.46 | $4,504.46 | $4,594.46 | $4,594.46

417121 Q:r‘:::::d Capture Consultant - Professional EA $210.00 | $210.00 | $210.00 | $210.00
4.1.7.1.2.2 | Business Consultant - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00 $210.00 5210.00
4.1.7.1.2.3  |Conversion Consultant - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00 $210.00 $210.00
4.1.7.1.2.4 | Database Engineer - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00 $210.00 $210.00
417125 Ez::i;}:;rsise Solutions Consultant - Professional EA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4.1.7.1.2.6 |Infrastructure Analyst - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00. $210.00 $210.00
4.1.7.1.2.7  |integration Engineer - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00 $210.,00 $210.00
4.1.7.1.2.8  |Principal Consultant - Professional Services EA 50.00 $0.00 $0.00- $0.00

Page 3of 4



EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

v2.5.23,22

Content Management Software and Pr¢

RLESTON, WV

T

__ LOCATION: BUILDING 5, ROOM A-720, CHA BT
Unit Cost
Contract Item .. Unit of | Estimated Optional - | Optional - Optional -
Number Pescription Measure | Quantity* | Ye2rOme | oo Two | Year Three | Year Four | EXtended Cost
4.17.1.29 |Program Manager - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00 $210,00 $210.00
4.1.7.1.2.10 |Technical Consultant - Professional Services EA $210.00 $210.00 $210.00 $210.00
inistrat -
4171211 :';'Li’l'd OnBase System Administrator Training or EA $2,720.40 | $2,720.40 | $2,720.40 | $2,720.40
41.7.1.2.12 [HVland OnBase Introduction to Workflow EA $2,740.00 | $2,740.00 | $2,740.00 | $2,740.00
Training or equai
Hyland OnBase Premium Subscription or equal
4.1.7.1.2.13 |(Pricing should be based on 25 Essential User 1S $604.53 | $604.53 | $604.53 $604.53
Licenses) |
—

* The estimated purchase volume for new licenses represents the approximate volume of antici

No future use of the Contract or any individual item is guaranteed or implied.

** TRAVEL: Vendor shall be responsible for ail mileage and travel costs,

***Optional Renewals- Year Two through Year Four may be renewed by

including travel time,
Any anticipated mileage or travel costs may be included in the flat fe

pated purchases only.

associated with performance of this Contract.
e or hourly rate listed on Vendor's bid, but such ¢
Change Order upon mutual agreement between

osts will not be paid by the Agency separately.
the Vendor and Agency.

Glenn Walther
DataBank IMX

Vendor Signature

Pagaqof4



TO: Lisa DiNallo, Procurement
Department of Transportation

FROM: Heather D. Abbott, Chief Information Officer
Office of Technology

SUBJECT: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT
IS&C NUMBER: 2024-2244

DATE: April 30, 2024

West Virginia Code §5A-6-4(a) permits the Chief Information Officer to review and
approve technology purchases for suitability to ensure such purchases comport with the
State of West Virginia’s overall strategic information technology goals.

West Virginia Code §5A-6-4¢ requires the Chief Information Officer to review and
approve “technology projects.”

West Virginia Code §5A-6-5 requires that “any state spending unit that pursues an
information technology purchase that does not meet the definition of a ‘technology
project’ and that is required to submit a request for proposal to the State Purchasing
Division prior to purchasing goods or services shall obtain the approval of the Chief
Information Officer, in writing, of any proposed purchase of goods or services refated to
its information technology and telecommunication systems.

After conducting a review of your request for blanket request CMA DOT23*3 Content
Management System Renewal year 3 plus 2 renewals, the Office of Technology has
determined:

X That your request is approved.
That your request is not subject to the review and approval provisions
contained in Chapter 5A, Article 6 of the Code, therefore, it does not
need approval by the Office of Technology.

This memorandum constitutes this office’s official review and a copy should be attached
to your purchase order and any other correspondence related to this request.



If you have questions, or need additional information, please contact Consulting
Services at Consulting.Services@wv.gov.

Capitol Complex Bldg. #5 — 10" Floor Charleston, West Virginia 25305 Phone: (304) 558-5472 Fax: (304) 558-0136



DATE: June 5, 2025

TO: Kristy James, Procurement Officer
Department of Transportation, Procurement Division

FROM: JR Oliver
Information Technology Division, Procurement Section

SUBJECT: Backdate Request CDO DOT25%33

Contract Number: CDO DOT2500000033

Procurement Folder Number: 1714215

Contract Description: ROW Content Mgmt P3 Add

This is a request to process and approve CDO DOT2500000033 as submitted with a backdated
service period of 06/01/2025 — 6/30/2026 per the SOW dated 05/22/2025.

The later submission of the CDO was due to minor revisions made to the original SOW and a
delay in receiving the required signatures.

Thank you.



WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

1of3

https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org...

You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.
West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Heip

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort fo ensure
the accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as lo the
correctness or completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in
the The West Virginia Secretary of Stafe's database.

DATABANK IMX LLC
ee KTAdeD)

‘ Organization Information

Termination Termination |

| Effective Established Filin S
g ec
! Org Type Date Date Date Charter Class Type Date Reason .
LLC | Limited |
Liability 7/12/2022 7/12/2022 Foreign Profit \
| Company I
_| - ) B
| Organization Information
5419 - Professional, Scientific
and Techincal Servies -
' Professional, Scientific and
Techincal Servies - Other
Business Professional/Scientific/Technical .
Purpose Services (marketing research, Capital Stock
public opinion polling,
photographic, translation &
| interpretation, veterinary
| services)
Charter Kanawha Control 0
County Number
‘ Charter
DE
State Excess Acres
'\ At Will Member
MBR
Term Managed
At Wil
Term Years Par Value

6/9/2025, 8:11 AM



WV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx ?0rg...

Authorized Young No }
Shares Entrepreneur |
{Addresses
| Type Address
' Designated Office 458 PIKE ROAD
‘ Address HUNTINGDON VALLEY, PA, 19006
| 458 PIKE ROAD
Mailing Address HUNTINGDON VALLEY, PA, 19006
USA

_ DATABANK IMX LLC
Notice of Process o'\ RoAD

Address HUNTINGDON VALLEY, PA, 19006
| o 458 PIKE ROAD
Principal Office HUNTINGDON VALLEY, PA, 19006
Address
USA
i Type Address

Officers
T Name/Address

| Type
| MATTHEW CHARLSON
Member 458 PIKE ROAD

‘ HUNTINGDON VALLEY, PA, 19006
.‘ Type Name/Address
FAnnuaI Reports

Filed For

2025 _

2024 o

2023

Date filed _

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.

Monday, June 9, 2025 — 8:10 AM

2of3 6/9/2025, 8:11 AM



WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx ?org...

© 2025 State of West Virginia

Jof3 6/9/2025, 8:11 AM



-

Vendor/Customer

Address
Address Type Street 1 City State/Province
~ Ordering 458 PIKERD  HUNTINGTON VALLEY PA
Payment PO Box 829878 Philadelphia PA
Ordering PO Box 829878 Philadelphia A

First Prev Next Last

Save Unco Delete Insert Copy Paste ©R
Vendor/Customer : 000000161706
DATABANK IMX LLC
Address Type : Ordering v
Division/Department :
Additional Address Info. :
Prevent New Spending :
Default Currency : (sp - US Doliar

w Address Information
Address ID : Anggoo1
Street 1: 458 PIKE RD

Zip/Postal Code Pringlpal Contact
19006-1610 GLENN WALTHER
19182-9678 Glenn Waither
18182-2878 Glann Walther

Active From : g7/08/2022
Active To : 10/18/2022
Default Record :
Malt Returned :
Active Address : No

> | Country Phone Code ; 1
Phone : 500-873-9426

Strent 2 Phone Extension :
City : HUNTINGTON VALLEY County : &
State/Province : py - County Name :
Zip/Postal Code : 19006-1610 Country : g >
DLUNS :
Extended DUNS :
Unigue Entity tdentifier :
CAGE Code :
b Prenote/EFT

P Remittance Advice

» Contact Information

b Contact Address Information
» Geographic Designation

» Change Management

Ton
Modify Existing Record Add New Address

Magter Address ~ Master Contacts ~ Languages
Vendor Transaction Hi




A sAM.cov "

Signin
Home  Search  DataBank  DataServices Help
Search All Words v m
Please Sign tn: You must sign in to your SAM.gov account to search Entities, Responsibility/Qualification and the Disaster i
Response Registry. Signin
Filter By Entity Information ~ < All Entity Information Entities Disaster Response Registry Responsibility / Q: >
Keyword Search No matChes found
For more information on how to use our keyword search, visit our We couldn’t find a match for your search criteria.

Please try another search or go back to previous results.

Simple Search Search Editor Go Back

O Any Words
All Words

O Exact Phrase

Smith
Databank IMX LLC ®
Entity ~
Location v
Status A

| Active

Inactive



